

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

KIP LYALL, on behalf of himself and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

ELSEVIER, INC.; RELX PLC; and CELL
PRESS, INC.;

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-12022-PBS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)**

STEPTOE LLP

Alexander Wolf (BBO # 685374)
717 Texas Avenue, Suite 2800
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 221-2300
awolf@steptoe.com

Nathaniel J. Kritzer (*pro hac* forthcoming)
Joseph Sanderson (*pro hac* forthcoming)
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 506-3900
nkritzer@steptoe.com
josanderson@steptoe.com

B. Gammon Fain (*pro hac* forthcoming)
1330 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, District of Columbia 20036
(202) 429-3000
gfain@steptoe.com

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. Plaintiff’s Baseless Securities Fraud Claim Fails on Every Level. 7

 A. Plaintiff Fails to Plead a Material Misrepresentation or Omission..... 8

 B. The Complaint Is Devoid of Allegations that RELX Intended to Defraud Investors, Let Alone Ones Giving Rise to a Strong Inference of Scienter. 11

 C. By Plaintiff’s Own Admission, He Knew the Truth Before Buying RELX Stock—And Challenges Statements *After* He Bought..... 13

 D. Plaintiff Does Not Allege Damages or Loss Causation..... 14

 E. Plaintiff Failed to Provide A PSLRA Certification or Advertise for a Lead Plaintiff. 15

II. Plaintiff’S State and Federal Disabilities Discrimination Claims Are Time-Barred. 15

III. Plaintiff’s Attempts to Plead Common Law Exceptions to the At-Will Employment Doctrine Fail. 18

 A. No Public Policy Exception to At-Will Employment Applies Here..... 18

 B. Unspecified Policies Did Not Estop Defendants from Firing Plaintiff..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abraham v. Woods Hole Oceanographic Inst.</i> , 553 F.3d 114 (1st Cir. 2009).....	4, 16, 17
<i>Adamczyk v. Augat, Inc.</i> , 755 N.E.2d 824 (Mass. App. Ct. 2001)	4, 16, 17
<i>Altayyar v. Etsy, Inc.</i> , 731 F. App’x 35 (2d Cir. 2018)	11
<i>AthenaHealth, Inc. v. May</i> , 290 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D. Mass. 2018).....	20
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990) (en banc).....	9, 10
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	13
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	13
<i>Brennan v. Zafgen, Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 606 (1st Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>City of Dearborn Heights Act 345 Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Waters Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 751 (1st Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Coleman v. Cambridge Savings Bank</i> , 2023 Mass. App. Unpub. LEXIS 402 (Mass. App. Ct. Aug. 17, 2023)	20
<i>Del. State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	4, 16, 17
<i>Fanucchi v. Enviva Inc.</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117242 (D. Md. July 3, 2024).....	10, 11
<i>Fitzer v. Sec. Dynamics Techs.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D. Mass. 2000).....	11
<i>Gertz v. Vantel Int’l/Pearls in the Oyster Inc.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123473 (D. Mass. July 14, 2020).....	11

Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.,
939 F. Supp. 57 (D. Mass. 1996)15

In re Diebold Nixdorf, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62449 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2021)11

In re Salomon Analyst Level 3 Litig.,
373 F. Supp. 2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....12

In re USEC Sec. Litig.,
168 F. Supp. 2d 560 (D. Md. 2001).....15

Jackvony v. Riht Fin. Corp.,
873 F.2d 411 (1st Cir. 1989).....13

Karth v. Keryx Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.,
334 F.R.D. 7 (D. Mass. 2019)14

Meehan v. Med. Info. Tech., Inc.,
177 N.E.3d 917 (Mass. 2021)18, 19

Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....8

Quinones v. Frequency Therapeutics, Inc.,
106 F.4th 177 (1st Cir. 2024).....12

Rhode Island Hosp. Trust Nat’l Bank v. Varadian,
647 N.E.2d 1174 (Mass. 1995)20

Shash v. Biogen, Inc.,
84 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023).....7, 14

Smith-Pfeffer v. Superintendent of the Walter E. Fernald State Sch.,
533 N.E.2d 1368 (Mass. 1989)18

Thant v. Karyopharm Therapeutics Inc.,
43 F.4th 214 (1st Cir. 2022).....9

Treadwell v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
666 F. Supp. 278 (D. Mass. 1987)20

Wang Yan v. ReWalk Robotics Ltd.,
330 F. Supp. 3d 555 (D. Mass. 2018)14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(2)8

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(2)(A)(ii).....15

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(2)(A)(vi).....15

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)8

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)8, 10

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1).....15

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)3, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10b-5.....7, 8, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....14
